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September 8, 2023 

VIA EMAIL (HBREITMAN@PAOCA.ORG) 

Harrison W. Breitman, Esquire 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA  17101

Re: Joint Application of American Transmission Systems, Incorporated, Mid-Atlantic 
Interstate Transmission, LLC, and Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company,  
Docket Nos. A-2023-3040481, A-2023-3040482, A-2023-3040483, G-2023-3040484, 
G-2023-3040485, G-2023-3040486 

Dear Counsel: 

Attached are the Interrogatories, Requests for Production of Documents, and Requests for 
Admission Propounded by American Transmission Systems, Incorporated, Mid-Atlantic 
Interstate Transmission, LLC, and Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company (collectively, 
“Joint Applicants”) on the Office of Consumer Advocate (“OCA”) – Set I for the above-
referenced proceeding.   

Please direct any questions regarding this submission to the undersigned.  

Respectfully, 

Garrett P. Lent 

GPL/kls 
Attachment 

cc: Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary (Letter & Certificate of Service Only) 
Certificate of Service 
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 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served upon the following 
persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 
(relating to service by a participant).   

VIA EMAIL ONLY

Richard Kanaskie, Esquire 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
rkanaskie@pa.gov 

Sharon Webb, Esquire 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor 
Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
swebb@pa.gov

Harrison Breitman, Esquire 
Darryl Lawrence, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor 
Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
hbreitman@paoca.org
dlawrence@paoca.org 

Susan Bruce, Esquire 
Charis Mincavage, Esquire 
Errin T. McCaulley, Jr., Esquire 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA  17108 
sbruce@mcneeslaw.com 
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com 
emccaulley@mcneeslaw.com 
Counsel for Intervenors Met-Ed Industrial 
Users Group and Penelec Industrial 
Customer Alliance (MEIUG and PICA) 

Kevin J. McKeon, Esquire 
Phillip D. Demanchick, Jr., Esquire 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak L.L.P. 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
kjmckeon@hmslegal.com
pddemanchick@hmslegal.com
Counsel for Intervenor North American 
Transmission Company II L.P. 

Date: September 8, 2023  _____________________________________ 
Garrett P. Lent 


